

No. 63454-2-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SAL OU,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 OCT 16 PM 4:51
3

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WHATCOM COUNTY

The Honorable Ira J. Uhrig

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

VANESSA M. LEE
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

D. ARGUMENT 4

MR. OU'S CONVICTION FOR FALSE STATEMENT
TO A PUBLIC SERVANT MUST BE REVERSED
AND DISMISSED SINCE HE COULD ONLY BE
CHARGED UNDER THE REFUSAL TO GIVE
INFORMATION TO A POLICE OFFICER 4

1. Where there is a specific and a general statute that
prohibit the same conduct, only the specific statute may be
charged. 4

2. False statement to a public servant and refusal to give
information to a police officer are concurrent statutes. 7

3. Mr. Ou's conviction false statement to a public servant
must be dismissed..... 11

F. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

In re Personal Restraint of Taylor, 105 Wn.2d 67, 711 P.2d 345 (1985) 4

State v. Cann, 92 Wn.2d 193, 595 P.2d 912 (1979)..... 5, 8, 10

State v. Danforth, 97 Wn.2d 255, 643 P.2d 882 (1982) 6, 11, 12

State v. Shriner, 101 Wn.2d 576, 681 P.2d 237 (1984)..... 4, 5, 6, 12

State v. Smith, 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007))..... 5

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Hupe, 50 Wn.App. 277, 748 P.2d 263, *review denied*, 110 Wn.2d 1019 (1988)..... 5

State v. Jendrey, 46 Wn.App. 379, 730 P.2d 1374 (1986), *review denied*, 108 Wn.2d 1007 (1987) 5

State v. Jessup, 31 Wn.App. 304, 641 P.2d 1185 (1982) 8, 9, 10

State v. Karp, 69 Wn.App. 369, 848 P.2d 1304 (1993) 4

State v. Presba, 131 Wn.App. 47, 126 P.3d 1280, *review denied*, 158 Wn.2d 1008 (2005)..... 8

State v. Shelby, 61 Wn.App. 214, 811 P.2d 682 (1991)..... 6

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 46.61.020..... 8, 9, 10

RCW 9A.28.040 8

RCW 9A.76.175 7, 9, 10

RCW 9A.88.060 9

RCW 9A.88.080 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. Sands, *Sutherland's Statutory Construction* (4th ed. 1973) 5
